## HAND COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Doug DeBoer - Auditor & Clerk of the Board

415 West 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue, Mail slot 7 & Suite 203 MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA 57362-1346 (605) 853-2182 EMAIL: auditor@handcountysd.org http://hand.sdcounties.org/commissioner Community Alerts by www.alertsense.com

## **RESOLUTION 2021-05**

WHEREAS, Hand County has had and will likely see the continuation of domestic and family violence, sexual assaults, and families in crisis, and

**WHEREAS**, the Family Crisis Center, Inc. of Redfield provides services to help remedy and mitigate the effects of such violence and crisis have on people, regardless of their social status or other discernable differences, and

WHEREAS, the Family Crisis Center, Inc., a locally controlled organization, which relies on fund raising, grants and donations to provide temporary housing, nutrition, clothing and personal support to those in need, and

WHEREAS, Hand County desires that the Family Crisis Center be its designated primary source of services for persons and families in need during and after such acts of violence, and

WHEREAS, Hand County recognizes the Family Crisis Center, Inc. and its staff as unsung heroes in the mission to mitigate family violence, sexual assault and crisis, and

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that Hand County does, formally and wholeheartedly, endorse the Family Crisis Center, Inc. of Redfield to serve as its official entity of choice in providing assistance to victims of domestic violence and sexual assault within and for Hand County.

Dated this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2021

Gib Rodgers, Commission Chairman

Attest:

Doug DeBoer - Auditor